

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

Chapter 161.

An Act for the Better Protection of Clams within the **T**own of York in the County of York.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. No clams shall be taken from any flats within the limits of the town of York in York county for the period of four years except by the actual bona fide residents of the town and for the consumption within the limits of said town of York.

Section 2. Any person taking clams contrary to the provisions of this act, shall be punished for each offense by a fine not exceeding ten dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding thirty days, or by both.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 162.

An Act to Amend the Act Establishing the Northern Aroostook Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Section three of chapter one hundred seventyeight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and eleven is hereby amended by adding at the end of the section the words 'except the town of Stockholm, and the plantations of Caswell, Connor and Westmanland, and said town and said plantations shall be within the territorial jurisdiction of the Caribou municipal court as defined in section five of chapter three hundred fifty-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 3. The territorial jurisdiction of said court in civil actions shall comprise all that portion of Aroostook county which is included and which composes the Northern Aroostook registry district except the town of Stockholm, and the plantations of Caswell, Connor and Westmanland, and said town and said plantations shall be within the territorial jurisdiction of the Caribou municipal court, as defined in section five of chapter three hundred fifty-two of the private and special laws of nine-teen hundred and five.'

Section 2. Section eighteen, of chapter one hundred seventyeight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and eleven is hereby amended by adding at the end of this section : 'but nothing in this section of the act shall be construed to affect the jurisdiction of the Caribou municipal court in suits where

Section 3 of chapter 178 of P. & S. laws of 1911, amended.

Territorial jurisdiction of said court.

Section 18 of chapter 178 of P. & S. laws of 1911, amended.

Снар. 161

Close time for clams.

---exception.

Penalty for violation of this act.